

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

PRIME INSURANCE COMPANY, PETITIONER

v.

DARNELL WRIGHT

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

SIOBHÁN M. MURPHY
VINCENT P. TOMKIEWICZ
LEWIS BRISBOIS BISGAARD
& SMITH LLP
550 West Adams Street,
Suite 300
Chicago, IL 60661

ZACHARY D. TRIPP
Counsel of Record
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 682-7000
zack.tripp@weil.com

ROBERT B. NILES-WEED
SARA B. WEISS
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Opinions below..... 1
Jurisdiction 1
Statutory provisions involved 2
Statement..... 3
 A. Statutory and regulatory background..... 5
 B. Factual background..... 7
Reasons for granting the petition 10
 I. The courts are divided over the question
 presented..... 10
 II. The decision below is wrong..... 16
 III. The question presented is important and
 recurring..... 21
 IV. This case is an ideal vehicle 22
Conclusion 23

Appendix A – Opinion of the United States
 Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit,
 Filed January 13, 2023..... 1a

Appendix B – Amended Opinion and Order of
 the United States District Court
 Northern District of Indiana, Fort Wayne
 Division, Filed April 19, 2022 7a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1310 (2022).....	18
<i>Barnhart v. Thomas</i> , 540 U.S. 20 (2003).....	19
<i>Canal Indem. Co. v. Galindo</i> , 344 Fed. Appx. 909 (5th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Canal Ins. Co. v. Coleman</i> , 625 F.3d 244 (5th Cir. 2010).....	4, 9, 12
<i>Carolina Cas. Ins. Co. v. Yeates</i> , 584 F.3d 868 (10th Cir. 2009) (en banc).....	6
<i>Century Indem. Co. v. Carlson</i> , 133 F.3d 591 (8th Cir. 1998).....	4, 9, 13, 14
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	17
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars, Inc. v. Pelkey</i> , 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	20
<i>Heron v. Transportation Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 650 S.E.2d 699 (Va. 2007).....	4, 15, 16
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 568 U.S. 115 (2013).....	16
<i>Lyons v. Lancer Ins. Co.</i> , 681 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2012), cert. denied, 568 U.S. 1157 (2013).....	15
<i>Martinez v. Empire Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 139 A.3d 611 (Conn. 2016).....	4, 13, 21
<i>Progressive Cas. Ins. Co. v. Hoover</i> , 809 A.2d 353 (Pa. 2002)	4, 14, 15
<i>Progressive Se. Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 182 N.E.3d 197 (Ind. 2022).....	10

<i>Roberts v. Levine</i> , 921 F.2d 804 (8th Cir. 1990).....	13, 14
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008).....	5
<i>Southwest Airlines Co. v. Saxon</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1783 (2022).....	20
<i>Titan Indem. Co. v. Gaitan Enters., Inc.</i> , 237 F. Supp. 3d 343 (D. Md. 2017).....	8

Statutes and Regulations

49 U.S.C. 101 <i>et seq.</i>	
49 U.S.C. 13102.....	9, 18, 19
49 U.S.C. 13102(14).....	9, 19
49 U.S.C. 13102(15).....	9, 19
49 U.S.C. 13102(23).....	9, 18, 19
49 U.S.C. 13102(23)(B).....	10, 11, 19, 20
49 U.S.C. 31134(a).....	17
49 U.S.C. 31138.....	15, 21
49 U.S.C. 31138(a)(1).....	15
49 U.S.C. 31139.....	5, 8, 13, 15, 19
49 U.S.C. 31139(b).....	11, 17, 18, 22
49 U.S.C. 31139(b)(1).....	3, 6, 9-13, 16, 18, 21
49 U.S.C. 31139(b)(2).....	6
49 U.S.C. 31139(d)(1).....	17
49 U.S.C. 31139(f)(A).....	6
Motor Carrier Act of 1980, Pub. L. 96-296, § 30(a)(1), 94 Stat. 793, 820.....	5, 19
Act of July 5, 1994, Pub. L. 103-272, §§ 1, 31139, 108 Stat. 745, 1006-07.....	5
Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act, Pub. L. 109-59, § 4120(b)(1), 119 Stat. 1733.....	19

SAFETEA-LU Technical Corrections Act of 2008, Pub. L. 110-244, Pmbl., § 305(b)(1), 122 Stat. 1572, 1620	19
49 C.F.R. 387.15	6
Miscellaneous	
Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration, <i>2022 Pocket Guide to Large Trucks and Bus Statistics</i>	21
Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration, Form MCS-90	6
Michael Jay Leizerman & Rena Mara Leizerman, <i>Litigating Truck Accident Cases (2022)</i>	11, 18
James R. Lilly, <i>Insurance Coverage and Conflicting Interpretations of the MCS-90</i> , 74 Defense Counsel Journal 343 (2007)	21
<i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989)	17
1 William J. Schermer & Irvin E. Schermer, <i>Automobile Liability Insurance</i> (4 th ed. Oct. 2021 update)	8, 10
Robert L. Stern & Eugene Gressman, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (11th ed. 2019)	23
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993)	16, 17
